PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur -144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD,

Sri. Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No.3270 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Suptd.), 9501413399

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

1	ਸਮਾ ।-4-2020 ਤੋਂ 31-03-2021 ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਪਤਾ ਲਗ ਸਕੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ।
2	ਸਮਾ 1-4-2020 ਤੋਂ 31-03-2021 ਤੱਕ ਆਪਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੀਆ ਡਿਪਾਜਿਟ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
3	ਸਮਾ 1–4–2020 ਤੋਂ 31–3–2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰਾ ਦੇ ਕੁਟਸ਼ਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰ ਬੁੱਕ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਅਪਰੂਵਲਾ ਅਤੇ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਅਦਾਇੰਗੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
4	ਸਮਾ ।-4-2020 ਤੋਂ 31-3-2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰਾ ਦੇ ਮੇਨ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

- 2. Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. In the view of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur -144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 1, PWD,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3273 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

1	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਰਹੇ ਹਨ ਉਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਸਮਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
2	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਪਤਾ ਲਗ ਸਕੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ।
3	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਆਪਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੀਆ ਡਿਪਾਜਿਟ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱ <mark>ਕ ਦੀਆ</mark> ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
4	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਵਿਚ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ 5 ਲੱਖ ਰੁਪੈ ਤੋਂ ਘੱਟ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਨਾ ਦੇ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।ਅਤੇ ਇਨਾਂ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਹੋਈ ਅਦਾਇਗੀ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।ਅਤੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਇਨਾਂ ਕੰਮਾ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਇਨਹਾਸਮੈਂਟ ਜਾਂ ਟਾਈਮ ਅਕਸਟੈਸ਼ਨ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸਦੀ ਵੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਜੀ
5	ਸਮਾ 1–4–2020 ਤੋਂ 31–3–2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰਾ ਦੇ ਕੁਟਸ਼ਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰ ਬੂੱਕ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਅਪਰੂਵਲਾ ਅਤੇ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਅਦਾਇਗੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

- 2. Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. In the view of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukrit Sharda, (9888120963,988812107)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road,

Pathankot -145001.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division No 2,

PWD B&R Branch, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&r Branch, Jalandhar-2.

Appeal Case No.1498 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-02-2021First Appellate Authority order : 04-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Jatinder Kumar (SDO), 9876914937 (On telephone call)

ORDER: (Third Hearing)

- 1. _This order may be read in with the reference of previous order dated 26.10.2021 vide which Respondent, Sh. Jatinder Kumar stated that sought information is voluminous as it is pertaining to the period 01.04.2019 to15.12.2020, which makes it difficult for the PIO to collect the information and furnish it within the stipulated time. For this applicant was called for file inspection but he never turned up and filled second appeal in the Commission. Appellant was absent for second time without any intimation. Accordingly the appellant was advised to visit respondent's office for record inspection falling to which the case was to be decided on merit on next date of hearing.
- 2. In today's hearing
- 3. Appellant was absent for third time in succession without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend any hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this complaint case is herewith CLOSED. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Versus

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia(9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD B& R, Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle No 2, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.2352 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 27-01-2020

PIO replied on

07-03-2021 First appeal filed on

First Appellate Authority order

Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia Present:

Respondent: Sh. Shamsher Singh (SDO), 9878606059

ORDER:

1. This order may be read in with the reference of previous order dated 22.11.2021. Information Sought:

- Certified copy of the complete enlistment file along with all the documents as per the rules and regulations laid down for enlistment of contractor by the PWD(B&R) Department, Punjab) of the contractor M/S Sofat Associates , Harchand Mill Road, Mandi Gobindgarh District Fatehgarh Sahib for the Class IV (Upto 50 lakhs) for Building Works and Road Works only wide the certificate No. 4 dated 17-9-2020 till 16-9-2021 on provisional basis. Also supply the certified copy of the enlistment certificate. (copy of enlistment enclosed)
- 2. Certified copy of the section of the act, rules and regulations, notification wide which the area of Amloh & Mandi Gobindgarh fall under/in the jurisdiction of the Executive Engineer, Constn. Division No-2, Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib for enlistment of contractor for building and road works only.
- 3. Certified copy of the works carried out by the said contractor, as mentioned in Para no 1 on the basis of which the enlistment of the said contractor was done for Class D provisionally.
- 4. Certified copy of the area of Fatehgarh & Mohali which comes under the jurisdiction of the Executive Engineer, Constn. Division No-2, Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib.
- 5. Certified copy of the letter circular by way of which the Executive Engineer, PWD (B&R) Br., Constn. Division No-2, Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib is authorized to issue the enlistment are of the contractor of the Executive Engineer, Constn Division, PWD(B&R) Sirhind & Nabha and the Sub Divisional Engineer, Constn. Sub Division No-3, PWD (B&R) Br. Mohali/Rajpura at Sirhind/Provl. Sub Division Sirhind.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia has acknowledged the receiving of sought information and has requested to close the case.
- 3. In the view of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021